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PLANCHA DE VAPOR
ITACA 2200

Distinguido cliente:
Le agradecemos que se haya decidido por la compra de un 
producto de la marca TAURUS.
Su tecnología, diseño y funcionalidad, junto con el 
hecho de superar las más estrictas normas de calidad le 
comportarán total satisfacción durante mucho tiempo.

CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD Y 
ADVERTENCIAS
• Lea atentamente estas instrucciones 
antes de poner en marcha el aparato 
y consérvelas para futuras consultas. 
La no observación y cumplimiento de 
estas instrucciones pueden comportar 
como resultado un accidente.

• Este aparato pueden utilizarlo niños 
con edad de 8 años y superior y 
personas con capacidades físicas, 
sensoriales o mentales reducidas o 
falta de experiencia y conocimiento, 
si se les ha dado la supervisión o 
formación apropiadas respecto al 
uso del aparato de una manera 
segura y comprenden los peligros 
que implica. Los niños no deben 
jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y 
el mantenimiento a realizar por el 
usuario no deben realizarlos los niños 
sin supervisión.

• Mantenga la plancha y su cable fuera 
del alcance de los niños menores de 
8 años cuando esté energizada o se 
esté enfriando.

• La plancha no debe dejarse sin 
vigilancia mientras esté conectada a 
la alimentación.

• La clavija de toma de corriente 
del cable de alimentación debe 
ser retirada de la base de toma de 
corriente antes de rellenar el depósito 
de agua.

• La plancha debe utilizarse y colocarse 
sobre una superficie plana y estable.

• Cuando coloque la plancha sobre 
su soporte, asegúrese de que la 
superficie sobre la que se coloca el 
soporte es estable.

• No utilizar la plancha si se ha caído, 
si hay señales visibles de daño o si 
existe fuga.

• Si el cable de alimentación está 
dañado, debe ser sustituido por el 
fabricante, por su servicio posventa o 
por personal cualificado similar con el 
fin de evitar un peligro. 

• Este aparato está pensado 
únicamente para un uso doméstico, 
no para uso profesional o industrial.

PRECAUCIÓN: La temperatura 
de las superficies accesibles 
puede ser elevada cuando el 

aparato está en funcionamiento.
• Antes de conectar el aparato a la red, verifique que el 

voltaje indicado en la placa de características coincide 
con el voltaje de red.

• Conecte el aparato a una toma de corriente de al menos 
16 amperios.

• La clavija del aparato debe coincidir con la base eléctrica 
de la toma de corriente. Nunca modificar la clavija. No 
usar adaptadores de clavija.

• No utilizar el aparato con el cable eléctrico o la clavija 
dañada.

• No tirar del cable de alimentación. Nunca usar el cable 
eléctrico para levantar, transportar o desenchufar el 
aparato.
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• No enrollar el cable eléctrico de conexión alrededor del 

aparato.
• Verificar el estado del cable eléctrico de conexión. Los 

cables dañados o enredados aumentan el riesgo de 
choque eléctrico.

• No dejar que el cable eléctrico de conexión cuelgue 
libremente ni que entre en contacto con las superficies 
calientes del aparato.

• Si se rompe la carcasa del aparato, desconectar 
inmediatamente el aparato de la red eléctrica para evitar 
la posibilidad de sufrir una descarga eléctrica.

• No tocar la clavija de conexión con las manos mojadas.
• No utilizar ni guardar el aparato a la intemperie.
• No exponer el aparato a la lluvia o condiciones de 

humedad. El agua que entre en el aparato aumentará el 
riesgo de choque eléctrico.

• La temperatura de las superficies accesibles puede ser 
elevada cuando el aparato está en funcionamiento.

• No tocar las partes calefactadas del aparato, ya que 
pueden provocar quemaduras.

SERVICIO
• Toda utilización inadecuada, o en desacuerdo con las 

instrucciones de uso, puede comportar peligro, anulando 
la garantía y la responsabilidad del fabricante.

ANOMALÍAS Y REPARACIÓN
• En caso de avería lleve el aparato a un Servicio de 

Asistencia Técnica autorizado. No intente desmontarlo o 
repararlo ya que puede existir peligro.

PARA LAS VERSIONES EU DEL PRODUCTO Y/O EN EL 
CASO DE QUE EN SU PAÍS APLIQUE:
ECOLOGÍA Y RECICLABILIDAD DEL PRODUCTO
• Los materiales que constituyen el envase de este 

aparato, están integrados en un sistema de recogida, 
clasificación y reciclado de los mismos. Si desea 
deshacerse de ellos, puede utilizar los contenedores 
públicos apropiados para cada tipo de material.

• El producto está exento de concentraciones de 
sustancias que se puedan considerar dañinas para el 
medio ambiente.

Este símbolo significa que, si desea 
deshacerse del producto, una vez 
transcurrida la vida del mismo, debe 
depositarlo por los medios adecuados a 
manos de un gestor de residuos autorizado 

para la recogida selectiva de Residuos de Aparatos 
Eléctricos y Electrónicos (RAEE).

• Este aparato cumple con la Directiva 2014/35/EU de Baja 
Tensión, con la Directiva 2014/30/EU de Compatibilidad 

Electromagnética, con la Directiva 2011/65/EU sobre 
restricciones a la utilización de determinadas sustancias 
peligrosas en aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos y con 
la Directiva 2009/125/EC sobre los requisitos de diseño 
ecológico aplicable a los productos relacionados con la 
energía.
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STEAM IRON
ITACA 2200

Dear customer,
Many thanks for choosing to purchase a TAURUS brand 
product.
Thanks to its technology, design and operation and the 
fact that it exceeds the strictest quality standards, a fully 
satisfactory use and long product life can be assured.

SAFETY ADVICE AND WARNINGS
• Read these instructions carefully 
before switching on the appliance, 
and keep them for future reference. 
Failure to follow and observe these 
instructions could lead to an accident.

• This appliance can be used by 
children aged 8 years and above 
and persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or 
lack of experience and knowledge 
if they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning the use 
of the appliance in a safe way and 
understand the hazards involved. 
Children shall not play with the 
appliance. Cleaning and user 
maintenance shall not be done by 
children without supervision.

• This appliance is not intended for use 
by persons (including children) with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience 
and knowledge unless they have 
been given supervision or instruction 
concerning the appliance by a person 
responsible for their safety.

• Children should be supervised to 
ensure that they do not play with the 
appliance.

• Keep the iron and its cord out of reach 
of children less than 8 years of age 
when it is energized or cooling down.

• The iron must not be left unattended 
while it is connected to the supply 
mains.

• The plug must be removed from 
the socket outlet before the water 
reservoir is filled with water.

• The iron must be used and rested on 
a flat, stable surface.

• When placing the iron on its stand, 
ensure that the surface on which the 
stand is placed is stable.

• The iron is not to be used if it has 
been dropped, if there are visible 
signs of damage or if it is leaking.

• If the supply cord is damaged, it must 
be replaced by the manufacturer, its 
service agent or similarly qualified 
persons in order to avoid a hazard.

• This appliance is for household use 
only, not professional or industrial use.

CAUTION: Surfaces are liable 
to get hot during use.

• Ensure that the voltage indicated on the rating label 
matches the mains voltage before plugging in the 
appliance.

• Connect the appliance to a mains socket rated at least 16 
amperes.

• The appliance’s plug must fit into the mains socket 
properly. Do not alter the plug. Do not use plug adaptors.

• Do not use the appliance if the supply cord or the plug is 
damaged.
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• Do not pull on the supply cord. Never use the supply cord 

to lift up, carry or unplug the appliance.
• Do not wrap the supply cord around the appliance.
• Check the state of the supply cord. If it is damaged it will 

increase the risk of electric shock.
• Do not allow the supply cord to hang freely or to come 

into contact with the appliance’s hot surfaces.
• If the appliance enclosure breaks, immediately disconnect 

the appliance from the mains to prevent the possibility of 
an electric shock.

• Do not touch the plug with wet hands.
• Do not use or store the appliance outdoors.
• Do not leave the appliance out in the rain or exposed 

to moisture. If water gets into the appliance, this will 
increase the risk of electric shock.

• The temperature of the accessible surfaces may be high 
when the appliance is in use.

• Do not touch any heated part, as this may cause serious 
burns.

SERVICE
• Any misuse or failure to follow the instructions for use 

renders the guarantee and the manufacturer’s liability null 
and void.

ANOMALIES AND REPAIR
• Take the appliance to an authorised technical support 

service if problems arise. Do not try to dismantle or repair 
without assistance, as this may be dangerous.

FOR EU PRODUCT VERSIONS AND/OR IN THE CASE 
THAT IT IS REQUESTED IN YOUR COUNTRY:
ECOLOGY AND RECYCLABILITY OF THE PRODUCT
• The materials of which the packaging of this appliance 

consists are included in a collection, classification and 
recycling system. Should you wish to dispose of them, 
use the appropriate public containers for each type of 
material.

• The product does not contain concentrations of 
substances that could be considered harmful to the 
environment.

This symbol means that in case you wish to 
dispose of the product once its working life 
has ended, take it to an authorised waste 
agent for the selective collection of waste 
electrical and electronic equipment 

(WEEE).

• This appliance complies with Directive 2014/35/EU on 
Low Voltage, Directive 2014/30/EU on Electromagnetic 
Compatibility, Directive 2011/65/EU on the restrictions of 

the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and 
electronic equipment and Directive 2009/125/EC on the 
ecodesign requirements for energy-related products.
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FER À REPASSER VAPEUR
ITACA 2200

Cher Client,
Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté un produit TAURUS.
Sa technologie, son design et sa fonctionnalité, outre 
sa parfaite conformité aux normes de qualité les plus 
strictes, vous permettront d'en tirer une longue et durable 
satisfaction.

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ ET 
AVERTISSEMENTS
• Lire attentivement cette notice 
d’instructions avant de mettre 
l’appareil en marche, et la conserver 
pour la consulter ultérieurement. Le 
non-respect de ces instructions peut 
être source d’accident.

• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des 
enfants âgés d’au moins 8 ans et par 
des personnes ayant des capacités 
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales 
réduites ou dénuées d’expérience ou 
de connaissance, s’ils (si elles) sont 
correctement surveillé(e)s ou si des 
instructions relatives à l’utilisation de 
l’appareil en toute sécurité leur ont été 
données et si les risques encourus 
ont été appréhendés. Les enfants ne 
doivent pas jouer avec l’appareil. Le 
nettoyage et l’entretien par l’usager 
ne doivent pas être effectués par des 
enfants sans surveillance.

• Conservez l’appareil et son cordon 
hors de portée des enfants de moins 
de 8 ans lorsqu’il est sous tension ou 
qu’il refroidit.

• L’utilisateur ne doit pas laisser le fer 
sans surveillance lorsqu’il est raccordé 
à l’alimentation.

• La fiche de prise de courant doit être 
retirée du socle de prise de courant 
avant de remplir le réservoir d’eau.

• Le fer à repasser doit être utilisé et 
reposé sur une surface plate et stable.

• Lorsque le fer est remis sur son 
repose-fer, s’assurer que la surface 
qui supporte le repose-fer est stable.

• Le fer à repasser ne doit pas être 
utilisé s’il a subi une chute, s’il y a des 
signes visibles de dommages ou s’il 
fuit.

• Si le câble d’alimentation est 
endommagé, il doit être remplacé par 
le fabricant, son service après vente 
ou des personnes de qualification 
similaire afin d’éviter un danger.

• Cet appareil est uniquement destiné 
à un usage domestique et non 
professionnel ou industriel.

MISE EN GARDE: La 
température des surfaces 
accessibles peut être élevée 

pendant l’usage.
• Avant de raccorder l’appareil au secteur, s’assurer que le 

voltage indiqué sur la plaque signalétique correspond à 
celui du secteur.

• Raccorder l’appareil à une prise de courant d’au moins 
16 ampères.

• La prise de courant de l’appareil doit coïncider avec la 
base de la prise de courant. Ne jamais modifier la prise 
de courant. Ne pas utiliser d’adaptateur de prise de 
courant.

• Ne pas utiliser l’appareil si son câble électrique ou sa 
prise est endommagé.
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• Ne tirez pas sur le cordon d’alimentation. Ne jamais 

utiliser le câble électrique pour lever, transporter ou 
débrancher l’appareil.

• Ne pas enrouler le câble électrique autour de l’appareil.
• Vérifier l’état du câble électrique de connexion. Les 

câbles endommagés ou emmêlés augmentent le risque 
de choc électrique.

• Ne pas laisser le cordon de connexion entrer en contact 
avec les surfaces chaudes de l’appareil.

• Si le boîtier de l’appareil se brise, débrancher 
immédiatement l’appareil du réseau électrique afin 
d’éviter tout risque d’électrocution.

• Ne pas toucher la prise de raccordement avec les mains 
mouillées.

• Ne pas exposer l’appareil aux intempéries.
• Ne pas exposer l’appareil à la pluie ou à un 

environnement humide. L’eau qui entre dans l’appareil 
augmente le risque de décharge électrique.

• Quand l’appareil est mis en marche, la température des 
surfaces accessibles peut être élevée.

• Éviter de toucher les parties chauffantes de l’appareil, 
vous pourriez gravement vous brûler.

GARANTIE
• Toute utilisation inappropriée ou non conforme aux 

instructions d’utilisation annule la garantie et la 
responsabilité du fabricant.

ANOMALIES ET RÉPARATION
• En cas de panne, remettez l'appareil à un service 

d'assistance technique agréé. Il est dangereux de tenter 
de procéder aux réparations ou de démonter l’appareil 
soi-même.

POUR LES VERSIONS UE DU PRODUIT ET/OU 
EN FONCTION DE LA LÉGISLATION DU PAYS 
D’INSTALLATION:
ÉCOLOGIE ET RECYCLAGE DU PRODUIT
• Les matériaux constitutifs de l'emballage de cet appareil 

font partie d’un programme de collecte, de tri et de 
recyclage. Si vous souhaitez vous débarrasser du produit, 
merci de bien vouloir utiliser les conteneurs publics 
appropriés à chaque type de matériau.

• Le produit ne contient pas de substances concentrées 
susceptibles d'être considérées comme nuisibles à 
l'environnement.

Ce symbole signifie que si vous souhaitez 
vous débarrasser de l’appareil, en fin de vie 
utile, celui-ci devra être déposé, en prenant 
les mesures adaptées, à un centre agréé 
pour la collecte et le tri des déchets 

d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE).

• Cet appareil est certifié conforme à la directive 2014/35/
EU de basse tension, de même qu’à la directive 2014/30/
EU en matière de compatibilité électromagnétique, à la 
directive 2011/65/EU relative à la limitation de l’utilisation 
de certaines substances dangereuses dans les 
équipements électriques et électroniques et à la directive 
2009/125/EC pour la fixation d’exigences en matière 
d’écoconception applicable aux produits liés à l’énergie.
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FERRO A VAPOR
ITACA 2200

Caro cliente,
Obrigado por ter adquirido um eletrodoméstico da marca 
TAURUS.
A sua tecnologia, design e funcionalidade, aliados às mais 
rigorosas normas de qualidade, garantir-lhe-ao uma total 
satisfação durante muito tempo.

CONSELHOS E AVISOS DE 
SEGURANÇA
• Leia atentamente este manual de 
instruções antes de ligar o aparelho 
e guarde-o para consultas futuras. 
A não observância e cumprimento 
destas instruções pode resultar em 
acidente.

• Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por 
pessoas não familiarizadas com a 
sua utilização, pessoas incapacitadas 
ou crianças a partir dos 8 anos, 
desde que o façam sob supervisão 
ou tenham recebido formação sobre 
a utilização segura do aparelho e 
compreendam os perigos que este 
acarreta. As crianças não devem 
brincar com o aparelho. A limpeza 
e manutenção do usuário não 
devem ser feitas por crianças sem 
supervisão.

• Mantenha o ferro e o seu cordão fora 
do alcance de crianças com menos 
de 8 anos de idade quando estiver 
energizado ou a arrefecer.

• O ferro não deve ser deixado 
desacompanhado enquanto estiver 
ligado à rede de alimentação.

• A ficha deve ser retirada da tomada 
antes de o reservatório de água ser 
enchido com água.

• O ferro deve ser utilizado e descansar 
sobre uma superfície plana e estável.

• Ao colocar o ferro no seu suporte, 
certifique-se de que a superfície sobre 
a qual o suporte é colocado é estável.

• O ferro não deve ser utilizado se tiver 
caído, se houver sinais visíveis de 
danos ou se estiver a vazar.

• Se o cabo de alimentação estiver 
danificado, deve ser substituído pelo 
fabricante, pelo serviço pós-venda ou 
por pessoal semelhante qualificado 
com o fim de evitar riscos.

• Este aparelho foi concebido 
exclusivamente para uso doméstico, 
não para uso profissional ou industrial.

CUIDADO: As superfícies são 
susceptíveis de ficar quentes 
durante a utilização.

• Antes de ligar o aparelho à corrente, verifique se a tensão 
indicada na placa de caraterísticas corresponde à tensão 
da rede.

• Ligue o aparelho a uma tomada elétrica de pelo menos 
16 amperes.

• A ficha do aparelho deve coincidir com a tomada de 
corrente elétrica. Nunca modifique a ficha. Não use 
adaptadores de ficha.

• Não utilize o aparelho se tiver o cabo elétrico ou a ficha 
danificados.

• Não puxe pelo cabo de alimentação. Nunca utilize o cabo 
de alimentação para levantar, transportar ou desligar o 
aparelho da corrente.

• Não enrole o cabo no aparelho.
• Verificar o estado do cabo de alimentação. Os cabos 

danificados ou entrelaçados aumentam o risco de choque 
elétrico.



Português (Traduzido das instruções originais)PT
• Não permitir que o cabo de ligação fique pendurado 

livremente ou que entre em contacto com as superfícies 
quentes do aparelho.

• Se o invólucro do aparelho quebrar, desconecte 
imediatamente o aparelho da rede elétrica para evitar a 
possibilidade de choque elétrico.

• Não toque na ficha de ligação com as mãos molhadas.
• Não utilize nem guarde o aparelho ao ar livre.
• Não exponha o aparelho à chuva ou a condições de 

humidade. A água que entrar no aparelho aumentará o 
risco de choque elétrico.

• A temperatura das superfícies acessíveis pode ser 
elevada quando o aparelho está a ser utilizado.

• Não tocar em nenhuma parte aquecida, pois isto pode 
causar queimaduras graves.

SERVIÇO
• Qualquer utilização inadequada ou em desacordo com 

as instruções de utilização pode ser perigosa e anula a 
garantia e a responsabilidade do fabricante.

ANOMALIAS E REPARAÇÃO
• Em caso de avaria leve o aparelho a um Serviço de 

Assistência Técnica autorizado. Não tente desmontar ou 
reparar o aparelho, já que tal poderá acarretar perigos.

PARA AS VERSÕES EU DO PRODUTO E/OU CASO 
APLICÁVEL NO SEU PAÍS:
ECOLOGIA E RECICLAGEM E DO PRODUTO
• Os materiais que constituem a embalagem deste 

aparelho estão integrados num sistema de recolha, 
classificação e reciclagem. Se deseja eliminar-los, utilize 
os contentores de reciclagem colocados à disposição 
para cada tipo de material.

• O produto está isento de concentrações de substâncias 
que possam ser consideradas nocivas para o ambiente.

Este símbolo significa que se desejar 
desfazer-se do produto depois de 
terminada a sua vida útil, deve entregar-lo 
através dos meios adequados ao cuidado 
de um gestor de resíduos autorizado para 

a recolha seletiva de Resíduos de Equipamentos Elétricos 
e Eletrónicos (REEE).

• Este aparelho cumpre a Diretiva 2014/35/EU de Baixa 
Tensão, a Diretiva 2014/30/EU de Compatibilidade 
Eletromagnética, a Diretiva 2011/65/EU sobre restrições 
à utilização de determinadas substâncias perigosas em 
aparelhos elétricos e eletrónicos e a Diretiva 2009/125/
EC sobre os requisitos de design ecológico aplicável aos 
produtos relacionados com a energia.
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FERRO DA STIRO A VAPORE
ITACA 2200

Egregio cliente,
La ringraziamo di aver comprato un prodotto della marca 
TAURUS.
La sua tecnologia, il suo design e la sua funzionalità, oltre 
al fatto di aver superato le più rigorose norme di qualità, le 
assicureranno una totale e durevole soddisfazione.

CONSIGLI E AVVERTENZE DI 
SICUREZZA
• Prima di utilizzare l’apparecchio, 
leggere attentamente le istruzioni 
riportate nel presente opuscolo e 
conservarlo per future consultazioni. 
La mancata osservanza delle presenti 
istruzioni può essere causa di 
incidenti.

• Questo apparato può essere utilizzato 
da persone che non ne conoscono 
il funzionamento, persone disabili 
o bambini di età superiore agli 8 
anni, ma esclusivamente sotto la 
sorveglianza di un adulto o nel caso 
abbiano ricevuto le dovute istruzioni 
per utilizzarlo in completa sicurezza 
e ne comprendano i rischi. I bambini 
non devono giocare con l'apparecchio. 
La pulizia e la manutenzione 
da parte dell'utente non devono 
essere eseguite da bambini senza 
supervisione.

• Questo apparecchio non è destinato 
all'uso da parte di persone (compresi 
i bambini) con ridotte capacità fisiche, 
sensoriali o mentali, o con mancanza 
di esperienza e conoscenza, a meno 
che non siano state supervisionate 
o istruite in merito all'apparecchio da 

una persona responsabile della loro 
sicurezza.

• Assicurarsi che i bambini non 
giochino con l’apparecchio.

• Tenere il ferro e il suo cavo fuori dalla 
portata dei bambini di età inferiore a 
8 anni quando è acceso o in fase di 
raffreddamento.

• Il ferro non deve essere lasciato 
incustodito mentre è collegato alla rete 
di alimentazione.

• La spina deve essere rimossa dalla 
presa di corrente prima di riempire 
d'acqua il serbatoio.

• Il ferro deve essere utilizzato e 
appoggiato su una superficie piana e 
stabile.

• Quando si posiziona il ferro da stiro 
sul suo supporto, assicurarsi che 
la superficie su cui è posizionato il 
supporto sia stabile.

• Il ferro non deve essere utilizzato se 
è caduto, se presenta segni visibili di 
danneggiamento o se perde.

• Se il cavo di alimentazione è 
danneggiato farlo sostituire dal 
produttore, da un servizio di 
assistenza post-vendita o da 
personale qualificato per evitare 
pericoli.

• Questo apparecchio è destinato 
unicamente ad un uso domestico, non 
professionale o industriale.
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 ATTENZIONE: Le superfici 
possono surriscaldarsi durante 
l'uso.

• Prima di collegare l’apparecchio alla rete elettrica, 
verificare che il voltaggio indicato sulla targhetta 
caratteristiche e il selettore di voltaggio corrispondano al 
voltaggio della rete.

• Colleghi l'apparecchio a una presa di corrente di almeno 
16 ampere.

• Verificare che la presa sia adatta alla spina 
dell’apparecchio. Non apportare alcuna modifica alla 
spina. Non usare adattatori.

• Non utilizzare l’apparecchio se il cavo di alimentazione o 
la spina fossero danneggiati.

• Non tiri il cavo di alimentazione. Non usare mai il 
cavo elettrico per sollevare, trasportare o scollegare 
l’apparecchio.

• Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno 
all'apparecchio.

• Controlli lo stato del cavo di alimentazione. I cavi 
danneggiati o attorcigliati aumentano il rischio di scariche 
elettriche.

• Non lasciare che il cavo di collegamento penda 
liberamente o entri in contatto con le superfici calde 
dell'apparecchio.

• Se l’involucro dell’apparecchio si rompe, scolleghi 
immediatamente l’apparecchio dalla rete elettrica per 
evitare la possibilità di una scossa elettrica.

• Non toccare mai la spina con le mani bagnate.
• Non usare o esporre l’apparecchio alle intemperie.
• Non lasciare l’apparecchio sotto la pioggia o in luoghi 

umidi. Le infiltrazioni d’acqua aumentano il rischio di 
scariche elettriche.

• La temperatura delle superfici accessibili può essere 
elevata quando l'apparecchio è in funzione.

• Non toccare le parti riscaldate per non incorrere in gravi 
ustioni.

SERVIZIO
• Il produttore invalida la garanzia e declina ogni 

responsabilità in caso di uso inappropriato 
dell’apparecchio o non conforme alle istruzioni d’uso.

ANOMALIE E RIPARAZIONI
• In caso di guasto, rivolgersi ad un Centro d’Assistenza 

Tecnica autorizzato. Non tentare di smontare o di riparare 
l’apparecchio: può essere pericoloso.

PER I PRODOTTI DELL’UNIONE EUROPEA E/O NEL 
CASO IN CUI SIA PREVISTO DALLA LEGISLAZIONE 
DEL SUO PAESE DI ORIGINE:
PRODOTTO ECOLOGICO E RICICLABILE
• I materiali che costituiscono l’imballaggio di questo 

apparecchio sono compresi in un sistema di raccolta, 
classificazione e riciclaggio degli stessi. Per lo 
smaltimento, utilizzare gli appositi contenitori pubblici, 
adatti per ogni tipo di materiale.

• Il prodotto non contiene concentrazioni di sostanze 
considerate dannose per l’ambiente.

Questo simbolo indica che, per smaltire il 
prodotto al termine della sua durata utile, 
occorre depositarlo presso un ente di 
smaltimento autorizzato alla raccolta 
differenziata di rifiuti di apparecchiature 

elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE).

• Questo apparecchio rispetta la Direttiva 2014/35/EU di 
Bassa Tensione, la Direttiva 2014/30/EU di Compatibilità 
Elettromagnetica, la Direttiva 2011/65/EU sui limiti 
d’impiego di determinate sostanze pericolose negli 
apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici e la Direttiva 2009/125/
EC riguardante l’Ecodesign dei prodotti che consumano 
energia.
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PLANXA A VAPOR
ITACA 2200

Benvolgut client,
Us agraïm que us hàgiu decidit a comprar un producte de 
la marca TAURUS.
La seva tecnologia, el seu disseny i la seva funcionalitat, 
així com el fet de superar les normes de qualitat més 
estrictes, us comportaran una satisfacció total durant molt 
de temps.

CONSELLS I ADVERTIMENTS DE 
SEGURETAT
• Llegiu atentament aquest full 
d’instruccions abans d’engegar 
l’aparell i conserveu-lo per a consultes 
posteriors. No observar i incomplir 
aquestes instruccions pot tenir com a 
resultat un accident.

• Aquest aparell el poden fer servir 
nens de més de 8 anys i persones 
amb capacitats físiques, sensorials o 
mentals reduïdes o falta d’experiència 
i coneixement, sempre que tinguin una 
supervisió o una formació adequada 
per fer servir l’aparell d’una manera 
segura i entenguin els riscos que 
implica. Els nens no han de jugar amb 
l'aparell. La neteja i el manteniment de 
l’usuari no l’han de fer els nens sense 
supervisió.

• Mantingueu la planxa i el seu cable 
fora de l'abast dels nens menors de 
8 anys mentre estigui connectada o 
s’estigui refredant.

• La planxa no s'ha de deixar sense 
vigilància mentre estigui connectada a 
la xarxa elèctrica.

• L'endoll s'ha de treure de la presa de 
corrent abans que el dipòsit d'aigua 
s'ompli d'aigua.

• La planxa s'ha d'utilitzar i reposar 
sobre una superfície plana i estable.

• Quan col·loqueu la planxa al seu 
suport, assegureu-vos que la 
superfície sobre la qual es col·loca el 
suport sigui estable.

• La planxa no s'ha d'utilitzar si s'ha 
caigut, si hi ha signes visibles de dany 
o si té fuites.

• Si el cable d’alimentació està malmès, 
ha de ser substituït pel fabricant, 
pel servei postvenda o per personal 
qualificat similar per tal d’evitar 
qualsevol perill.

• Aquest aparell està pensat únicament 
per a un ús domèstic, no per a ús 
professional o industrial.

ATENCIÓ: Les superfícies 
poden escalfar-se durant l’ús.

• Abans d’endollar l’aparell a la xarxa, comproveu que el 
voltatge indicat a la placa de característiques coincideix 
amb el voltatge de xarxa.

• Connecteu l'aparell a una presa de corrent amb una 
potència mínima de 16 amperes.

• L’endoll de l’aparell ha de coincidir amb la base elèctrica 
de la presa de corrent. Mai modifiqueu l’endoll. No feu 
servir adaptadors de corrent.

• No feu servir l’aparell amb el cable elèctric o l’endoll 
malmesos.

• No estireu del cable d'alimentació. No feu servir mai 
el cable elèctric per aixecar, transportar o desendollar 
l’aparell.

• No enrotlleu el cable elèctric de connexió al voltant de 
l’aparell.

• Comproveu l'estat del cable d'alimentació. Els cables 
danyats o enredats augmenten el risc de xoc elèctric.
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• No deixeu que el cable de connexió pengi lliurement ni 

entri en contacte amb les superfícies calentes de l'aparell.
• Si la carcassa de l’aparell es trenca, desendolleu-lo 

immediatament de la xarxa per evitar la possibilitat de 
patir un xoc elèctric.

• No toqueu l’endoll de connexió amb les mans molles.
• No feu servir ni guardeu l’aparell a la intempèrie.
• No exposeu l’aparell a la pluja o a condicions d’humitat. 

L’aigua que entri a l’aparell augmentarà el risc de xoc 
elèctric.

• La temperatura de les superfícies accessibles pot ser 
elevada quan l'aparell està en ús.

• No toqueu cap part escalfada, ja que pot provocar 
cremades greus.

SERVEI
• L’ús inadequat o en desacord amb les instruccions 

d’ús pot comportar un perill i anul·la garantia i la 
responsabilitat de fabricant.

ANOMALIES I REPARACIÓ
• En cas d’avaria porteu l’aparell a un Servei d'Assistència 

Tècnica autoritzat. No intenteu desmuntar-lo ni reparar-lo, 
ja que hi pot faver perill.

PER A LES VERSIONS EU DEL PRODUCTE I/O EN CAS 
QUE EL PAÍS HO APLIQUI:
ECOLOGIA I RECICLABILITAT DEL PRODUCTE
• Els materials que componen l’envàs d’aquest aparell 

estan integrats en un sistema de recollida, classificació 
i reciclatge. Si voleu desfer-vos-en, feu servir els 
contenidors públics adequats per a cada tipus de 
material.

• El producte està exempt de concentracions de 
substàncies que es puguin considerar perjudicials per al 
medi ambient.

Aquest símbol significa que, si us voleu 
desfer del producte, un cop exhaurida la 
seva vida, l’heu de dipositar, a través dels 
mitjans adequats, en mans d’un gestor de 
residus autoritzat per a la recollida 

selectiva de Residus d’Aparells Elèctrics i Electrònics 
(RAEE).

• Aquest aparell compleix amb la Directiva 2014/35/
EU de baixa tensió, amb la Directiva 2014/30/EU de 
compatibilitat electromagnètica, amb la Directiva 2011/65/
EU sobre restriccions a la utilització de determinades 
substàncies perilloses en aparells elèctrics i electrònics 
i amb la Directiva 2009/125/EC sobre els requisits de 
disseny ecològic aplicables als productes relacionats amb 
l’energia.



AR)ترجمت من التعليمات الأصلية( 

يتوافق هذا الجهاز مع التوجيه EU/35/2014 بشأن الجهد المنخفض والتوجيه   
EU/30/2014 بشأن التوافق الكهرومغناطيسي والتوجيه EU/65/2011 بشأن القيود 

المفروضة على استخدام بعض المواد الخطرة في المعدات الكهربائية والإلكترونية 
والتوجيه EC/125/2009 بشأن متطلبات التصميم البيئي للمنتجات المتعلقة 

بالطاقة.
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مكواة بخاري

ITACA 2200

عزيزي العميل،

.TAURUS شكراً جزيلاًً لاختيارك شراء منتج ماركة

بفضل التكنولوجيا والتصميم والتشغيل وحقيقة أنها تتجاوز معايير الجودة الأكثر 
صرامة، يمكن ضمان الاستخدام المرضي تمامًا وعمر المنتج الطويل.

نصائح وتحذيرات تتعلق بالسلامة

يرجى قراءة هذه التعليمات بعناية قبل تشغيل الجهاز   
والاحتفاظ بها للرجوع إليها في المستقبل. قد يؤدي عدم 

اتباع هذه التعليمات ومراقبتها إلى وقوع حادث.

هذا الجهاز غير مخصص للاًستخدام من قبل الأشخاص   
)بما في ذلك الأطفال( الذين يعانون من ضعف القدرات 

الجسدية أو الحسية أو العقلية ، أو نقص الخبرة والمعرفة 
، ما لم يتم منحهم الإشراف أو التعليمات المتعلقة 

بالجهاز من قبل شخص مسؤول عن سلاًمتهم.

يجب مراقبة الأطفال للتأكد من أنهم لا يلعبون   
بالجهاز.

 احتفظ بالمكواة وسلكها بعيدًا عن متناول الأطفال   
الذين تقل أعمارهم عن 8 سنوات عند تنشيطها أو 

تبريدها.

يجب عدم ترك المكواة بدون رقابة أثناء توصيلها   
بشبكة الإمداد.

يجب إزالة القابس من مخرج المقبس قبل ملء خزان   
المياه بالماء.

يجب استخدام المكواة ووضعها على سطح مستوٍ   
وثابت.

عند وضع المكواة على الحامل ، تأكد من ثبات السطح   
الذي يوضع عليه الحامل.

لا يجوز استخدام المكواة في حالة سقوطها أو في حالة   
وجود علاًمات تلف ظاهرة أو في حالة حدوث تسريب.

في حالة تلف سلك الإمداد، يجب استبداله من قبل   
الشركة المصنعة أو وكيل الخدمة الخاص بها أو شخص 

مؤهل مماثل لتجنب الخطر.

هذا الجهاز مخصص للاًستخدام المنزلي فقط وليس   
للاًستخدام المهني والصناعي.

تنبيه: الأسطح عرضة للسخونة أثناء الاستخدام

تأكد من أن الجهد المشار إليه على ملصق التصنيف يطابق جهد التيار الكهربائي   
قبل توصيل الجهاز.

قم بتوصيل الجهاز بمقبس التيار الكهربائي الذي لا يقل عن 16 أمبير.  

يجب أن يتناسب قابس الجهاز مع مقبس التيار الكهربائي بشكل صحيح. لا تقم   
بتغيير القابس. لا تستخدم محولات التوصيل.

لا تستخدم الجهاز في حالة تلف الكابل أو القابس.  

لا تسحب سلك الإمداد. لا تستخدم أبدًا سلك الطاقة لرفع الجهاز أو حمله أو   
فصله.

لا تقم بلف سلك الطاقة حول الجهاز.  

تحقق من حالة سلك الإمداد. تزيد الكابلاًت التالفة أو المتشابكة من خطر التعرض   
لصدمة كهربائية.

لا تسمح لكابل التوصيل بالتعليق بحرية أو ملاًمسته للأسطح الساخنة للجهاز.  

إذا انكسر غلاًف الجهاز ، فافصل الجهاز على الفور من التيار الكهربائي لمنع احتمال   
حدوث صدمة كهربائية.

لا تلمس القابس بأيد مبتلة.  

لا تستخدم الجهاز أو تخزنه في الهواء الطلق.  

لا تترك الجهاز في المطر أو معرضًا للرطوبة. في حالة دخول الماء إلى الجهاز، سيزيد   
ذلك من خطر التعرض لصدمة كهربائية.

قد تكون درجة حرارة الأسطح التي يمكن الوصول إليها مرتفعة عندما يكون الجهاز   
قيد الاستخدام.

لا تلمس أي جزء ساخن ، فقد يتسبب ذلك في حروق خطيرة.  

الخدمات

أي سوء استخدام أو فشل في اتباع تعليمات الاستخدام يجعل الضمان ومسؤولية   
الشركة المصنعة لاغية وباطلة.

التشوهات والإصلاح

اصطحب الجهاز إلى خدمة دعم فني معتمدة في حالة ظهور مشاكل. لا تحاول   
التفكيك أو الإصلاًح دون مساعدة، لأن ذلك قد يكون خطيراً.

بالنسبة لإصدارات منتجات الاتحاد الأوروبي و/أو في حالة طلبها في بلدك:

البيئة وقابلية إعادة تدوير المنتج

يتم تضمين المواد التي تتكون منها عبوة هذا الجهاز في نظام التجميع والتصنيف   
وإعادة التدوير. إذا كنت ترغب في التخلص منها، استخدم الحاويات العامة المناسبة 

لكل نوع من المواد.

لا يحتوي المنتج على تركيزات من المواد التي يمكن اعتبارها ضارة بالبيئة.  

 يعني هذا الرمز أنه في حالة رغبتك في التخلص من المنتج بمجرد انتهاء 
فترة عمله، اصطحبه إلى وكيل نفايات معتمد للتجميع الانتقائي لنفايات 

.)WEEE( المعدات الكهربائية والإلكترونية



ESPAÑOL
GARANTÍA Y ASISTENCIA TÉCNICA

 - Este producto goza del reconocimiento y protección de la 
garantía legal de conformidad con la legislación vigente. 
Para hacer valer sus derechos o intereses debe acudir 
a cualquiera de nuestros servicios de asistencia técnica 
oficiales.

 - Podrá encontrar el más cercano accediendo al siguiente 
enlace web: http://taurus-home.com/

 - También puede solicitar información relacionada 
poniéndose en contacto con nosotros por el teléfono que 
aparece al final de este manual.

 - Puede descargar este manual de instrucciones y sus 
actualizaciones en http://taurus-home.com

ENGLISH
WARRANTY AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE

 - This product enjoys the recognition and protection of the 
legal guarantee in accordance with current legislation. To 
enforce your rights or interests you must go to any of our 
official technical assistance services.

 - You can find the closest one by accessing the following 
web link: http://taurus-home.com/

 - You can also request related information by contacting us.
 - You can download this instruction manual and its updates 
at http://taurus-home.com/ 

FRANÇAIS
GARANTIE ET ASSISTANCE TECHNIQUE

 - Ce produit est reconnu et protégé par la garantie établie 
conformément à la législation en vigueur. Pour faire valoir 
vos droits ou intérêts, vous devrez vous adresser à l’un de 
nos services d’assistance technique agréés.

 - Pour savoir lequel est le plus proche, vous pouvez accéder 
au lien suivant : http://taurus-home.com/

 - Vous pouvez aussi nous contacter pour toute information.
 - Vous pouvez télécharger ce manuel d’instructions et ses 
mises à jour sur http://taurus-home.com/

PORTUGUÊS
GARANTIA E ASSISTÊNCIA TÉCNICA

 - Este produto goza do reconhecimento e proteção da 
garantia legal em conformidade com a legislação em 
vigor. Para fazer valer os seus direitos ou interesses, 
deve recorrer sempre aos nossos serviços oficiais de 
assistência técnica.

 - Poderá encontrar o mais próximo de si através do 
seguinte website: http://taurus-home.com/

 - Também pode solicitar informações relacionadas, pondo-
se em contacto connosco.

 - Pode fazer o download deste manual de instruções e suas 
atualizações em http://taurus-home.com/

ITALIANO
GARAZIA E ASSISTENZA TECNICA

 - Questo prodotto possiede il riconoscimento e la protezione 
della garanzia legale di conformità con la legislazione 
vigente. Per far valere i suoi diritti o interessi, dovrà 
rivolgersi a uno qualsiasi dei nostri servizi ufficiali di 
assistenza tecnica.

 - Può trovare il più vicino cliccando sul seguente link: http://
taurus-home.com/

 - Inoltre, può richiedere informazioni mettendosi in contatto 
con noi.

 - Può scaricare questo manuale di istruzioni e i suoi 
aggiornamenti da http://taurus-home.com/

CATALÀ
GARANTIA I ASSISTÈNCIA TÈCNICA

 - Aquest producte gaudeix del reconeixement i protecció de 
la garantia legal de conformitat amb la legislació vigent. 
Per fer valer els seus drets o interessos ha d’acudir a 
qualsevol dels nostres serveis d’assistència tècnica 
oficials.

 - Podrà trobar el més proper accedint al següent enllaç web: 
http://taurus-home.com/

 - També pot demanar informació relacionada posant-se 
en contacte amb nosaltres al telèfon que apareix al final 
d’aquest manual.

 - Podeu descarregar aquest manual d’instruccions i les 
seves actualitzacions a http://taurus-home.com

DEUTSCH
GARANTIE UND TECHNISCHER SERVICE

 - Dieses Produkt ist von der gesetzlichen Garantie gemäss 
der geltenden Gesetzgebung geschützt. Um Ihre Rechte 
und Interessen geltend zu machen, müssen Sie eines 
unserer offiziellen Servicezentren aufsuchen.

 - Über folgenden Link finden Sie ein Servicezentrum in Ihrer 
Nähe: http://taurus-home.com/

 - Sie können auch Informationen anfordern, indem Sie sich 
mit uns in Verbindung setzen.

 - Sie können dieses Benutzerhandbuch und seine 
Aktualisierungen unter http://taurus-home.com/



NEDERLANDS
GARANTIE EN TECHNISCHE ONDERSTEUNING

 - Dit product valt onder de legale garantievoorwaarden zoals 
bepaald in de actuele wetgeving. Om een beroep te doen 
op uw rechten of aanspraken kunt u contact opnemen met 
onze officiële technische service.

 - U kunt de dichtstbijzijnde technische service vinden op de 
website: http://taurus-home.com/

 - Voor verdere informatie kunt u ook contact met ons 
opnemen. 

 - U kunt deze gebruiksaanwijzing en eventuele 
actualiseringen ervan downloaden via http://taurus-home.
com/

ROMÂNĂ
GARANȚIE ȘI ASISTENȚĂ TEHNICĂ

 - Acest produs beneficiază de recunoașterea și protecția 
garanției legale în conformitate cu legislația în vigoare. 
Pentru a vă exercita drepturile sau interesele, trebuie să vă 
adresați unuia dintre serviciile noastre oficiale de asistență 
tehnică.

 - Puteți găsi cel mai apropiat serviciu de asistență tehnică 
accesând următorul link web: http://taurus-home.com/

 - De asemenea, puteți solicita informații conexe, 
contactând-ne (consultați ultima pagină a manualului).

 - Puteți descărca acest manual de instrucțiuni și actualizările 
sale la http://taurus-home.com/

POLSKI
GWARANCJA I SERWIS TECHNICZNY

 - Ten produkt jest uznawany i chroniony prawną 
gwarancją zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami. W celu 
wyegzekwowania swoich prawa lub interesów, należy udać 
się do dowolnego z naszych oficjalnych usług pomocy 
technicznej.

 - Najbliższy punkt można znaleźć, korzystając z poniższego 
linku: http://taurus-home.com/

 - Można również poprosić o informacje, kontaktując się z 
nami.

 - Można też pobrać niniejszą instrukcję obsługi i jej 
aktualizacje na http://taurus-home.com/

БЪЛГАРСКИ
ГАРАНЦИЯ И ТЕХНИЧЕСКА ПОМОЩ

 - Настоящият продукт има законна гаранция, в 
съответствие с действащото законодателство. За да 
упражните правата си на потребител следва да се 
насочите към някой от нашите оторизирани сервизи.

 - Най-близкия до Вас сервиз можете да откриете на следния 
линк: http://taurus-home.com/

 - Също така, можете да потърсите информация, 
свързвайки се с нас (вижте на последната страница на 
наръчника).

 - Наръчника с указания и неговите осъвременявания 
можете да свалите на следния http://taurus-home.com/

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΚΆΙ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΗ ΥΠΟΣΤΗΡΙΞΗ

 - Το παρόν προϊόν αναγνωρίζεται και προστατεύεται από 
τη νόμιμη εγγύηση συμμόρφωσης προς την ισχύουσα 
νομοθεσία. Για να διεκδικήσετε τα δικαιώματα ή συμφέροντά 
σας πρέπει να απευθυνθείτε σε οποιοδήποτε από τα 
επίσημα γραφεία μας τεχνικής υποστήριξης.

 - Για να βρείτε το πιο κοντινό σε εσάς, ανατρέξτε στην 
ιστοσελίδα: http://taurus-home.com/

 - Μπορείτε επίσης να ζητήσετε πληροφορίες, επικοινωνώντας 
μαζί μας.

 - Μπορείτε να «κατεβάσετε» από το διαδίκτυο το παρόν 
εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών και τις σχετικές ενημερώσεις του στο 
http://taurus-home.com/

РУССКИЙ
ГАРАНТИЯ И ТЕХНИЧЕСКАЯ ПОДДЕРЖКА

 - Данный продукт пользуется признанием и защитой 
юридической гарантии в соответствии с действующим 
законодательством. Для отстаивания своих прав или 
интересов вам следует обратиться в любой из наших 
официальных сервисных центров.

 - Вы можете найти ближайший из них, перейдя по 
следующей ссылке: http://taurus-home.com/.

 - Вы также можете запросить соответствующую 
информацию, связавшись с нами по телефону, 
указанному в конце данного руководства.

 - Данное руководство по эксплуатации и его обновления 
можно загрузить по адресу http://taurus-home.com.

DANSK
GARANTI OG TEKNISK HJELP

 - Dette produkt er anerkendt og beskyttet af lovmæssig 
garanti i overensstemmelse med gældende lovgivning. 
Hvis du vil gøre dine rettigheder eller interesser gældende, 
skal du kontakte et af vores officielle servicecentre.

 - Du kan finde den nærmeste ved at gå ind på følgende link: 
http://taurus-home.com/

 - Du kan også anmode om relevante oplysninger ved at 
kontakte os på telefonnummeret i slutningen af denne 
vejledning.



 - Du kan downloade denne brugsanvisning og dens 
opdateringer på http://taurus-home.com.

NORSK
GARANTI OG TEKNISK HJELP

 - Dette produktet nyter godt av anerkjennelsen og 
beskyttelsen av den juridiske garantien i samsvar med 
gjeldende lovgivning. For å håndheve dine rettigheter eller 
interesser må du gå til noen av våre offisielle tekniske 
assistansetjenester.

 - Du kan finne den nærmeste ved å gå til følgende 
nettlenke: http://taurus-home.com/

 - Du kan også be om relatert informasjon ved å kontakte 
oss på telefonnummeret som er oppført på slutten av 
denne håndboken.

 - Du kan laste ned denne bruksanvisningen og dens 
oppdateringer på http://taurus-home.com

SVENSKA
GARANTI OCH TEKNISK SUPPORT

 - Denna produkt erkänns och skyddas av en lagstadgad 
garanti i enlighet med tillämplig lag. För att hävda dina 
rättigheter eller intressen bör du kontakta ett av våra 
officiella servicecenter.

 - Du kan hitta den närmaste genom att gå in på följande 
länk: http://taurus-home.com/

 - Du kan också begära information om detta genom 
att kontakta oss på telefonnumret i slutet av den här 
handboken.

 - Du kan ladda ner denna bruksanvisning och dess 
uppdateringar på http://taurus-home.com.

SUOMALAINEN
TAKUU JA TEKNINEN APU

 - Tämä tuote nauttii voimassa olevan lainsäädännön 
mukaisen lakisääteisen takuun tunnustusta ja suojaa. 
Jos haluat puolustaa oikeuksiasi tai etujasi, ota yhteyttä 
johonkin virallisista palvelukeskuksistamme.

 - Löydät lähimmän sellaisen seuraavasta linkistä: http://
taurus-home.com/.

 - Voit myös pyytää lisätietoja ottamalla meihin yhteyttä 
tämän käyttöoppaan lopussa olevasta puhelinnumerosta.

 - Voit ladata tämän käyttöohjeen ja sen päivitykset 
osoitteesta http://taurus-home.com.

TÜRK
GARANTİ VE TEKNİK YARDIM

 - Bu ürün, yürürlükteki mevzuata uygun olarak yasal 
garantinin tanınması ve korunmasından yararlanır. 
Haklarınızı veya menfaatlerinizi savunmak için resmi 
teknik yardım hizmetlerimizden herhangi biriyle iletişime 
geçmelisiniz.

 - Aşağıdaki web bağlantısına erişerek size en yakın olanı 
bulabilirsiniz: http://taurus-home.com/

 - Ayrıca bu kılavuzun sonunda yer alan telefon 
numarasından bize ulaşarak ilgili bilgileri talep 
edebilirsiniz.

 - Bu kullanım kılavuzunu ve güncellemelerini http://taurus-
home.com adresinden indirebilirsiniz.

עִברִית
אחריות וסיוע טכני

מוצר זה נהנה מהכרה והגנה של הערבות המשפטית בהתאם 	 
לחקיקה הנוכחית. כדי לאכוף את הזכויות או האינטרסים שלך, עליך 

לפנות לכל אחד משירותי הסיוע הטכני הרשמיים שלנו.
אתה יכול למצוא את הקרוב ביותר על ידי גישה לקישור האינטרנט 	 

/http://taurus-home.com :הבא
אתה יכול גם לבקש מידע קשור על ידי יצירת קשר עם מספר 	 

הטלפון המופיע בסוף מדריך זה.
אתה יכול להוריד מדריך הוראות זה ואת העדכונים שלו בכתובת 	 

http://taurus-home.com

عرب

الضمان والمساعدة الفنية
يحظى هذا المنتج بالاعتراف والحماية من الضمان القانوني 

وفقًا للتشريعات النافذة. لطلب حقوقك أو مصالحك يجب 
عليك مراجعة أي

مركز من مراكزنا لخدمات المساعدة التقنية الرسمية.

يمكنك العثور على الأقرب عن طريق الدخول إلى رابط الموقع 

التال: 

 )حسب العلامة التجارية(  

كما يمكنك طلب المعلومات ذات الصلة عن طريق الاتصال بنا 
عبر الهاتف.

ويمكنك تحميل دليل التعليمات هذا وتحديثاته على الموقع
http://taurus-home.com



COUNTRY ADDRESS PHONE
Algeria Zone d'Activite, Nº 62, Constantine 213770777756
Argentina Av. del Libertador 1298,(B1638BEY), Vicente López 

(Pcia. Buenos Aires)
541153685223

Belgium Mariëndonkstraat 5, 5154 EG, Elshout 31620401500
Bulgaria 265,Okolovrasten Pat, Mladost 4, 1766, Sofia 35929211120 / 35929211193
Congo 
(Republic of)

98 Blvd General Charles de Gaulle, Pointe Noire 242066776656

Cyprus 20, Bethlehem Str. / P.O.Box 20430, 2033, Strovolos 35722711300
Czech Republic  Milady Horakove 357/4, 568 02, Svitavy 420 461 540 130
Equatorial Guinea SN Av Patricio Lumumba y C/ Jesus B, Bata 00240 333 082958 

00240 333 082453
Equatorial Guinea Calle de las Naciones Unidas, PO box 762, Malabo 240333082958 

240333082453
España Avda Barcelona, S/N, 25790 Oliana (Lleida) 

atencioncliente@taurus.es
945 551 242

France Za les bas musats 18, 89100, Malay-le-Grand 03 86 83 90 90 
Ghana Ederick Place, Accra-Ghana 302682448 / 302682404
Gibraltar 11 Horse Barrack Lane, 54000, Gibraltar 00350 200 75397 

00350 200 41023
Greece Sapfous 7-9, 10553, Athens +30 21 0373 7000
Hong Kong Unit H,13/F., World Tech Centre, Hong kong (852) 2448 0116 / 9197 3519
Hungary Késmárk utca 11-13, 1158, Budapest +36 1 370 4519
India C-175, Sector-63, Noida, Gautam Budh Nagar - 201301, Delhi (+91) 120 4016200
Ivory Coast 01 Rue Des Carrossiers-Zone 3, B.P 3747, Abidjan 01 (RCI) 225   27 21223232 
Luxembourg Mariëndonkstraat 5, 5154 EG, Elshout 31620401500
Marruecos Big distribution society 4 Rue 13 Lot. Smara Oulfa, Casablanca (+212) 522 89 40 21
Mauritania 134 Avenue Gamal Abdener Ilot D, Nouakchott 2225254469 / 2225251258
Mexico Rosas Moreno Nº 4-203 Colonia de San Rafael C.P. 06470 – 

Delegación Cuauhtémoc, Ciudad de México
(+52) 55 55468162

Montenegro Rastovac bb, 81400, Niksic +382 40 217 055 
Netherlands Mariëndonkstraat 5, 5154 EG, Elshout 31620401500
Nigeria 8, Isaac; John Str,G.R.A Ikeja Lagos 23408023360099
Paraguay Denis Roa 155 c/ Guido Spano, Asunción 21665100
Peru Av. Javier Prado Este Nº560, Piso 24, Oficina 2401, 

San Isidro, Lima
(511) 421 6047

Portugal Avenida Rainha D. Amélia, nº12-B, 1600-677, Lisboa +351 210966324
Romania Dudesti Pantelimon 23, 410554, Bucharest  031.805.49.58
Serbia Rastovac bb, 81400, Niksic +382 40 217 055 
Slovakia Milady Horakove 357/4, 568 02, Svitavy 420 461 540 130
Southafrica Unit 25 & 26, San Croy Office Park, Die Agora Road, Croydon, 

Kempton Park, 1619, Johannesburg
(+27) 011 392 5652

Tunisia 2, Rue de Turquie, Tunis 21671333066
Ukraine Block 6, Ap Housing Estate Topol-2, B, 49000, Dnepropetrovsk 380563704161 

380563704161
Uruguay Luis Alberto de Herrera 3468, 11600, Montevideo 598 2209 28 00
Vietnam Lot 7  Ind. Zone for, Ha Noi 84437658111 / 84437658110
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